•focusing on sound and consistent loan underwriting practices based primarily on borrowers’ debt ratios, credit scoreand collateral values.
At times, depending on the level of general interest rates, the relationship between long- and short-term interest rates,
market conditions and competitive factors, the Asset and Liability Management Committee may determine to increase
the Bank’s interest rate risk position somewhat in order to maintain or improve its net interest margin.
The following table sets forth, at September 30, 2013 (the most recent date available), an analysis of our interest rate
risk as measured by the estimated changes in Economic Value of Equity (EVE) resulting from gradual and sustained
parallel shifts in the yield curve (up 300 basis points and down 100 basis points, measured in varying increments). As
of September 30, 2013, due to the current level of interest rates, EVE estimates for decreases in interest rates greater
than 100 basis points are not meaningful.
Change in Interest Rates in Basis
Points (“bp”)
Rate Shock in Rates (1)

Economic Value of Equity (EVE) EVE Ratio (EVE as a %
of Assets)

Amount Change % Change EVE Ratio Change
(Dollars in thousands)

 +300 bp $8,281 $(52,250 ) (86 )% 1.71 % (908 )  bp
 +200 bp 29,486 (31,045 ) (51 )% 5.75 % (504 )
 +100 bp 47,408 (13,123 ) (22 )% 8.80 % (199 )
0 bp 60,531 — —  % 10.79 % —
 -100 bp 71,564 11,033 18  % 12.38 % 159
(1)Assumes a gradual change in interest rates over 12 months at all maturities.
The assumptions used to measure and assess interest rate risk include interest rates, loan prepayment rates, deposit
decay (runoff) rates, and the market values of certain assets under differing interest rate scenarios.

36

Edgar Filing: Citizens Community Bancorp Inc. - Form 10-K

62

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA
REPORT BY CITIZENS COMMUNITY BANCORP, INC.’S MANAGEMENT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING
Our management is responsible for establishing and maintaining an effective system of internal control over financial